ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 30 April 2021
doi: 10.3389/fmats.2021.625425
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org 1 April 2021 | Volume 8 | Article 625425
Edited by:
Xuemei Liu,
The University of Melbourne, Australia
Reviewed by:

(mm)
Bolt diameter
(mm)
Compressive
strength of
concrete (MPa)
Pu
0
(kN)
Pu
f
(kN)
Pu
f/Pu
0
Chen et al. (2019) T1-10-01 30 – 10 33.7 45.1 36.2 0.803
T1-10-02 30 – 10 33.7 39.2 36.2 0.923
T1-12-01 45 – 12 33.7 45.4 46.9 1.033
T1-12-02 45 – 12 33.7 49.1 46.9 0.955
T1-16-01 80 – 16 33.7 98.8 94.6 0.957
T1-16-02 80 – 16 33.7 89.8 94.6 1.053
Zhang et al. (2019) T1-1 80 24 20 50 207.0 209.4 1.012
T1-2 100 24 20 50 207.5 214.2 1.032
T1-3 120 24 20 50 207.5 212.6 1.025
T1-4 155 24 20 50 212.5 210.1 0.989